CHAPTER 370-S. F. No. 1154

An act relating to certain licenses to take wild animals; providing for responsibility therefor in certain counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 98.50, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 98.50, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. County auditors are Issuance. hereby appointed agents of the commissioner for the sale of licenses to take big and small game and fish, and to trap furbearing animals, to residents of their respective counties, and to take big and small game and fish, to non-residents of the state. Each county auditor may appoint sub-agents within his county to sell such licenses, and upon such appointment, the auditor shall notify the commissioner forthwith of the name and address of the sub-agent. Such appointments may be revoked by the auditor at any time and he may require such security of the agent as he deems advisable, and he shall revoke any agency upon demand of the commissioner. The county auditor shall be responsible for all license blanks issued to, and license fees received by, his agents, except in a county to which Laws 1951, Chapter 381, applies. In such county the responsibility imposed above upon the county auditor is imposed upon the county.

Approved April 6, 1955.

CHAPTER 371—S. F. No. 1153 [Not Coded]

An act relating to a county sanatorium commission in any county in this state having a population of over 150,000 and an area of over 5,000 square miles; amending Laws 1953, Chapter 621, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1953, Chapter 621, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. St. Louis county, sanatorium commission. In any county of this state having a population of over 150,000 persons and an area of over 5,000 square miles, the county board shall appoint a commission consisting of three members.

at least one of whom shall be a licensed physician. These members shall be chosen with reference to their special fitness for such office and their appointments, before becoming effective, shall be approved by the state board of health. Except as provided in section 2, under the first appointment, one member shall be chosen for one year, one for two years, and one for three years; and thereafter one member shall be chosen each year to serve for a period of three years. The board of county commissioners of the county may appoint one of its members for a period of two years to the sanatorium commission who shall have the same powers as the other members of the commission. The commission shall be known as the county sanatorium commission. Its members shall serve without financial benefit, but shall be entitled to compensation and reimbursement for all actual expenses in connection with their official duties as provided by Laws 1951, Chapter 154. The sanatorium commission shall have full charge and control of all moneys received for the credit of the sanatorium fund and for the construction of any sanatorium building, its location, erection, and maintenance and make such regulations concerning the same as may seem to it advisable. If the state or any of its political subdivisions decides to make use of any of the facilities of the sanatorium during the years 1955 or 1956, the commission may expend the moneys so received during such years for maintenance, supplies and other legal expenditures, with the approval of the Board of County Commissioners, notwithstanding the provisions of Laws 1941, Chapter 118. It shall appoint and employ a competent superintendent and other necessary help. The superintendent shall be the secretary of the commission and one member of the commission shall be designated by it as its president. The members of the commission shall qualify by subscribing to and taking the usual oath of office and hold office as indicated above or until their successors are appointed and approved and have qualified.

Approved April 6, 1955.

CHAPTER 372—S. F. No. 1242 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the sale of certain real and personal property of the state of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State to sell certain property. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of administration is authorized and